The Commission approved the Financial Plan for Fiscal Years 2016-19 on April 20, 2015.

(k) Liabilities Subject to Compromise

Unsecured obligations owed or incurred by the City as of, or relating to the period prior to, July 18,

2013 were subject to compromise in the Bankruptcy Case. As of June 30, 2014, the City had made

significant progress in achieving settlements with the major creditors. On December 10, 2014, the City

exited bankruptcy with settlements with substantially all its major creditor groups. As a result, the City

was able to reduce a substantial portion of its obligations owed to creditors. The table below details

the City’s Primary Government obligations at June 30, 2014, and the bankruptcy

compromise/settlement impact on those obligations. In addition, the table shows the additional debt

incurred pursuant to the Plan to satisfy claims in accordance with the Plan and to provide funding for

restructuring initiatives.

CITY OF DETROIT

SEWAGE DISPOSAL FUND

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2015

 48 (Continued)

Debt

Total Issued

primary Bankruptcy effective Proforma

government compromise date balance

Long-term obligations subject to compromise:

Net pension liability GRS (note IX (i)) $ 1,786,441,192  (786,592,176) —  999,849,016

Net pension liability PFRS (note IX (i)) 1,131,584,746  (540,232,272) —  591,352,474

OPEB Employee Health and Life Insurance Benefit Plan 5,718,286,228  (5,718,286,228) —  —

General obligation bonds unlimited tax (note VII (b)) 330,910,000  (287,560,790) —  43,349,210

General obligation bonds limited tax (note VII (b)) 117,550,000  (117,550,000) —  —

General obligation financial recovery bonds (note VII (b)) 120,000,000  (120,000,000) —  —

Revenue bonds (note VII [c]) —  —  —  —

POC (note VII (d)) 1,399,155,000  (1,399,155,000) —  —

Premium On UTGO and LTGO Bonds 8,795,578  (8,795,578) —  —

2014 A1-K2 Bonds (Restructured UTGO) —  —  287,560,790  287,560,790

2014 A Income Tax Bonds —  —  134,725,000  134,725,000

2014 B Income Tax Bonds —  —  140,275,000  140,275,000

2014 B(1) Bonds —  —  616,560,047  616,560,047

2014 B(2) Bonds —  —  15,404,098  15,404,098

2014 C Bonds —  —  88,430,021  88,430,021

Notes & loans payable (note VII (a) and (e)) 33,600,000  (33,600,000) —  —

Claims and Judgments (note VII (a)) 53,612,145  TBD —  53,612,145

Total long-term obligations subject

to compromise $ 10,699,934,889  (9,011,772,044) 1,282,954,956 2,971,117,801

Current obligations subject to compromise:

Accounts payable $ 16,329,862  —  —  16,329,862

Accrued interest payable 53,306,471  (53,306,471) —  —

Pension contributions due retirement systems 200,858,070  (200,858,070) —  —

Swap liability 302,463,879  (302,463,879) —  —

LTGO P&I due Insurer 22,953,172  (22,953,172) —  —

UTGO P&I Due Insurer 56,949,551  (56,949,551) —  —

POC P&I Due Insurer 63,182,675  (63,182,675) —  —

Other Unpaid Defaulted Debt (2008 A(2) Uninsured

LTGO Bonds) 25,000,000  (25,000,000) —  —

Deferred inflows of resources 34,844,753  (34,844,753) —  —

Total current obligations subject to

compromise 775,888,433  (759,558,571) —  16,329,862

(1) Class 14 Claims (general unsecured creditors) remain unsatisfied pending determination of the allowed claim for

each member of the class. A total of $20,596,747 of 2014B(1) and 2014B(2) Bonds are being held by a

disbursing agent for distribution to claimants as such time as the allowed claims have been determiined,

and are the sole source of payment oc Class 14 Claims.

The largest settlements were with the City’s current employees and retirees. The City reduced its

OPEB (Other post-employment benefits) obligations by $5.7 billion and net pension liabilities by

$1.3 billion. In addition, the City’s unpaid pension contributions required for FY 12 through FY 14,